Decision No._24318

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of Pacific-Southwest Warehouse Company, a corporation, for authority to transfer and the Overland Terminal Warehouse Company, a corporation, to acquire the warehouse business at Los Angeles, California.

Application No. 17815.

BY THE COMMISSION:

OPINION AND ORDER

In this proceeding the Railroad Commission is asked to authorize the Pacific-Southwest Warehouse Company to transfer to the Overland Terminal Warehouse Company a public utility warehouse located at No. 1600 East Sixth Street, Los Angeles.

The Pacific-Southwest Warehouse Company has been operating the utility business here sought to be transferred since November 8, 1924, the properties having been acquired from the Southern California Warehouse Distributing Company (Decision No. 11953 in Application No. 3803). It now wishes to withdraw from the warehouse business and has arranged with the Overland Terminal Warehouse Company to take over the properties. The latter company has been engaged in the public utility warehouse business in Los Angeles since August 15, 1931. The additional warehouse will be operated under the same rates, rules and regulations under which the Pacific-Southwest Warehouse Company has in the past been conducting this business.

We are of the opinion that this is a matter not requiring a formal hearing and that the application should be granted, therefore

LY

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above entitled application be and the same is hereby granted, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. Pacific-Southwest Warehouse Company, a corporation, shall immediately unite with the Overland Terminal Warehouse Company, a corporation, in supplements to the tariffs on file with the Commission, Pacific-Southwest Warehouse Company on the one hand withdrawing and Overland Terminal Warehouse Company, a corporation, on the other hand accepting and establishing such tariffs and all effective supplements thereto.
- 2. The rights and privileges herein authorized to be transferred may not be sold, leased, transferred or assigned, nor service thereunder discontinued, unless the written consent of the Railroad Commission to the sale, lease, transfer or discontinuance has first been secured.
- 3. The authority herein granted will become effective upon the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 14 day of December, 1931.

an l 16 U COMMISSIONERS.